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terest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when

such payment is made until the money to redeem such warrants

comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said

governor; auditor and treasurer is hereby appropriated.
Approved April 28, 1913,

CHAPTER 403—H. F. No. 1240.

~ Au Act to appropriate money for current ewpenses. huild-
tngs and improvements at state institutions, and for other pur-
poses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Appropriations for state charitable institutions.
—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thercof as may be
necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state
treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified
in the following sections of this act, to he available at the time
designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka state asylum:

Available for
yvear ending
Two cottages for women.............. July 31, 1915 $110,000
Central kitehen, dining room and bakery '
facilities ............. ... .ioi.t July 31, 1914 50,000

Additional water piping about grounds..July 31, 1914 2,500
Additional steam piping and electrieal

feeders .. ................. e July 31, 1914 5.000
Water tower, tank, water works pump..July 31, 1915 5,000
New chimney, power house............ July 31, 1915 3,000
Additional for power plant building....July 31, 1914 5,000
Improvements to power plant.......... July 31, 1914 10,000
Reslating balance main building........July 31, 1915 2,600
Porches for administration building....July 31, 1915 1,600
Repairs. and betterments. .............. July 31, 1914 1,500
Repairs and betterments...............July 31, 1915 1,500
Current expense ...........coiieeneenen July 31, 1914 87,500
Current eXpense .........c.oooeeninn-on. July 31, 1915 107,500

Sec. 3. Hastings state agylum:
Available for
yvear ending
Onecottage. ..........ccovinenine.n. July 31, 1914  $55,000
Center cottage........................ July 31, 1915 60,000
Superintendent’s cottage............... July 31, 1915 7,000

Dining room ehanges, administration
building ...........c oo i, July 31, 1915 2,500
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Available for.
year ending
Slating ““B’’ wing, administration build-

I e e July 31, 1915
Water tower, tank and conneections..... July 31, 1914
Water supply piping..................July 31, 1914
Two boilers and conneections........... July 31, 1914
Extra steam service, new cottages...... July 31, 1915

- Engine, generator and switchboard. .. .. July 31, 1914
Five stokers......... ... ... ... 0. iu.. July 31, 1915
New chimney for power plant.......... July 31, 1914

_ Improvement of grounds............... July 31, 1914
Improvement of grounds............... July 31, 1915
Repairs and hetterments............... July 31, 1914
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1915
Current expense ..................... July 31, 1913
Current expense ..................... July 31, 1914
Current expense ..................... July 31, 1915

Sec. 4. Fergus Falls state hospital:

Available for

vear ending
New plumbing ....................... July 31, 1915
Eleectric dumb waiters. ................ July 31, 1915
Tunnel to west detached ward.......... July 31, 1915
Fireproofing dining room floor......... July 31, 1915
Tile floors. ....... ... v, July 31, 1914
Tile floors. ........cooiiiiiiiii i, July 31, 1915
Laundry machinery.................... July 31, 1915
Water tower and tank, or finishing res-

ELVOIT . ettt iiiin i nanns July 31, 1914

Radiator guards....................... July 31, 1915

. Improving roads and grounds.......... Jualy 31, 1914
Improving roads and grounds.......... July 31, 1915
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1914
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1915
Current eXpense. .................ui.. July 81, 1914
Current eXpense.............c..uovee... July 31, 1915

Sec. 5. Rochester state hospital:
Available for
year ending
Continuation fireproofing and renewing

floors ....... o July 31, 1914
Continuation fireproofing and renewing

floors .....oiiii July 31, 1915
Extension dairy barn.................. July 31, 1914
Remodeling old dairy barn............. July 31, 1915

Repairing laundry roof................ July 31, 1915

[Chap.

$3,000
4,500
R.500
7,000
4,000
5,000
5.200
3,000
500
(10
2,500
2,500
20,000
88,000
108,000

$5,000
2,500
3,000
6,000
2,500
2500
1,000

7,500
1,000
750
750
5,000
5,000
260,500
266,000

$2,500

2,500
5,000
5,000
2,000
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Available for
vear ending

New power plant..................... July 31, 1914
Improvements to steam piping......... July 31, 1915
New plumbing........................ July 31, 1914
New plumbing........................ July 31, 1915
Telephone system...................... July 31, 1914
Hydrotherapeutic apparatus for deten-

tion hospital. .. .............. . ..., July 31, 1915
Watchman’s time service system........ July 21, 1914
Additional lands....................... July 31, 1913
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1914
Repairs and betterments............... July 31 1915
Current expense......................July 31, 19i4
Current expense............ccvcunn-.. July 31, 1915

Sec. 6. 8t. Peter state hospital:
Available for
vear ending
Repairs to kitchen, side rooms and con-
necting tunmel.................... July 31, 1914
Continuation fireproofing south ward.. . July 31, 1914
Two fire escapes for north detached..... July 31, 1914

New farm house...................... July 31, 1915
Repairs engineer’s houses. ............. July 31, 1915
Finishing cow barn.................... July 31, 1915
New hog house and yards............. July 31, 1915

New electrical generating unit, switch
board connections and steam piping.July 31, 1914
Deep well pump, motor and connections.July 31, 1914

Stokers ...t i i July 31 1915
Repairs and betterments. .............. July 31 1914
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1815
Current eXpensSe...........oeeavevvnrins July 31, 1914
Current expense......................July 31, 1915
Sec. 7. 8cheol for the blind:
Available for
year ending
Replacing south wing.................July 31, 1914
Replacing north wing................. July 31, 1915
Moving old north wing and foundation. .July 31, 1914
Reconstruetion, west boys’ cottage......July 31, 1914
Plumbing and heating repairs.......... July 31, 1914
Steel fence and gate and improving
grounds ............iieiiiiaan.n July 31, 1914
Grading and road-making.............. July 31, 1914
Grading and road-making.............. July 31, 1915

Wagonette .......coviiiinanneinnann July 31, 1914
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$150,000
10,000
1,250
1,250
2,400

1,500
1,500
40,000
5,000
5,000
223,000
993,000

$9,000
25,000
500
3,000
3,000
2,500
2,000

5,000
1,500
7.500
5,000
5,000
955,000
265,000

$30.000
55,000
6,000
700
3,000

1,250
950
250
500
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Musical supplies.......... e July 31,
Musical supplies............... ... ... ., Tuly 31,
Library equipment and supplies......... July 31,
Library equipment and supplies........ July 31,
Summer school........................ July 31,
Summer school........... ... ... .. July 31,
Repairs and betterments............... July 31,
Repairs and betterments. .............. July 31,
Current eXpPense. ....c..ceverr ... July 31,
Current €XpPenSe. . ......ceevcnennein..s July 31,

Sec. 8. School for the deaf:

1914
1915
1914
1915
1914
1915
1914
1915
1914
1915

Available for
year ending

New. engine, generator and switehboard . Tuly 31,
Four stokers.............covuvia. .. July 31,
Water tower and tank............ «. .. .July 31,
‘Water softener, housing and pump....... Tuly 31,
Completion of pumping plant for deep

well ... Tuly 31,
Improvements to boiler plant. .. ..... . .July 31,
Roads and grounds. . .................. July 31,
Roads and grounds. ... ..o vl July 31,
Gallaudet students. ............... ... .. Tuly 31,
Gallaudet students. .................. .. July 31,
Library ..., July 31,
TABTary . ....o.iiieii i TJuly 31,
Instruction and appliances for deaf-

blind ............................July 31,
Instruction and appliances  for  deaf-

blind ... July 31,
Repairs and betterments. . ............ July 31,
Repairs and betterments................ Tuly 31,
Current eXpense..........ccocveeennar Tuly 31,
Current eXPense. ... ...o..oiienenia, ~July 31,

Sec. 9. School for feeble-minded:

1914
1915
1914
1914

1914
1915
1914
1915
1914
1915
1914
1915

1914

1915
1914
1915
1914
1915

Available for
vear ending

Fireproofing, enlarging and machinery

for laundry....... ..ol July 31,
Reconstrucetion, superintendent’s cottage.July 31,
Additional for Grand View cottage.... ..Tuly 31,
Food trolley.......covveiivinnnn..n. July 31,
Rewiring old building.................July 31,
Rewiring old buildings................ July 31,
Piping extensions and subway, engine

room to majn building............ July 31,

1914
1915
1914
1915
1914
1915

1914

[Chap.

$500
500
500
500
1,800
1.800
2,500
2,500
35,000
35,000

$3,000
4,200
3,000
3,000

1,500
7,000
500
500
200
200
250
250

1,000

1,000
4,000
4,000

70,000

70,000

$27,000
5,000
16,000
1,500
6.000
6,000

3,000
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Available for
year ending

Additional boiler and stoker........... July 31, 1914 $5,600
New cables and motors for ventilating

fans ...t July 31, 1915 5,000
Electric power line to Grand View...... July 31, 1915 2,000
Additional for sewer system............ July 31, 1915 10,500
Car seales..........c..ovvvvivonnan July 31, 1914 1,800
Barns on colony farms................. July 31, 1915 6,000
Hydrotherapeutic apparatus............ July 31, 1915 1,500
Grounds, fencing and playgrounds. .. ... July 31, 1914 1,750
(Grounds, fencing and playgrounds...... July 31, 1915 1,750
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1914 10,000
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1915 10,000
Current expense.................o00.... July 31, 1914 232,500
Current EXpPenSe........cooocmuarnn.nn. July 381, 1915 232,500

Sec. 10. State public school:

Available for
year ending

Gymnasium .............ccciennaen. July 31, 1914  $40,000
New greenhouse....................... July 81, 1914 3,000
Cottage for industrial students......... July 31, 1915 30,000
Enlarging coal bunkers............... July 31, 1914 2,500

Enlarging and equipping dining rooms..July 31, 1915 10,000
Completion fireproofing, main building. .July 31, 1915 10,000

Refitting, furnishing cottage No. 4...... July 31, 1914 2,000
‘Water softener, housing and pump...... July 31, 1914 2,600
Improvements boiler plant............. July 31, 19156 1,000
New boiler and stoker................. July 31, 1915 3,000
Addition to cow barn and repairs horse
barn ..o July 31, 1914 2,000
Library . ... . . e July 31, 1914 250
Library ..o July 31, 1815 250
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1914 2,500
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1915 3,000
Current eXpenSE...........0iniaiiin.en July 31, 1514 72,500
Current expense...................... July 31, 1915 79,500
Sec. 11. State training school:
Available for
year ending
Remodeling buildings.. ................. July 31, 1915 $15,000

Reconstructing boiler plant, heating dis- -

tribution, hot water distribution,

cold water service pipes and tun-

nels ...oviviii e July 31, 1914 50,000
Greenhouse ....................... ... July 31, 1914 1,500
Water softener....................... July 31, 1915 3,000
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Available for
year ending

Library .......... . o il July 31, 1914
Library ..o e e July 31, 1915
Repairs and betterments...... e July 31, 1914
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1915
Current expense...................... July 31, 1914
Current expense...................... July 31, 1915

See. 12. Home school for girls:

Available for

vear ending
Twoecottages. .......... oo .. July 31, 1914
Additional barn facilities............... July 31, 1915
Water tower, tank and pumping plant..July 31, 1914
Telephone exchange and wiring......... July 31, 1915
Sewage and water gystem for new build-

IMES it e e Juiy 31, 1514
Roads, walks and grounds, and clearing.July 31, 1914
Roads, walks and grounds, and clearing.July 31, 1915
Stock, machinery and implements...... July 31, 1914
Stock, machinery and implements....., July 31, 1915
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1914
Repairs and betterments.......... e July 31, 1915
Current expense. .... e July 31, 1914
Current eXpense. ..., .......c...oeenunnn. July 31, 1915

See. 13. State reformatory:

Available for
year ending

Completion new cell wing.............. July
Foundation for additional cell wing....July
Additional for stone enclosing wall. .. ... July
Additional for stone encloging wall. .. ... July
Power plant complete, and tunnels...... July
Greenhouse .......... ... ... ... ..., July
Equipment, hospital and contagious

ward ... e e July
Additional guards and expense rock

crushing for roads................ July
Additional guards and expense rock

crushing forroads................. July
Kitchen equipment. ...................July :
quppmg admlmstratlon building...... July ¢
Replumbing north cell wing............ July
Repairing stockades, .................. July
Repairing stockades................... July

Yard telephones. . ... .................. July

31,

31,
31,
31,
31,
31,

1914
1915
1914
1956
1915
1915

1915

, 1014

1915
1914
1915
1915
1914
19156
1915

[Chap.

$500

5,000
5,000
85,000
85,000

$50,000
5,000
5,200
1,500

1,500
2,500
2,500
2 500
2500
500
500
45,000
57,500

$30,000
10,000
7.500
7,500
75,000
5,000

5,000
3.000

3,000
1.000
5,000
2,500
1,000
1,000
2,500
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Available for
year ending

Insulation, cold water pipes............ July 31, 1915
Additional land............ ... ........ July 31, 1915
Repairs and betterments. ... .. e July 31, 1914
Repairs and betterments. .............. July 31, 1915
Current eXpense..........ccevuiuueennn July 31, 1914
Current expense...........c.ooeeveen... July 31, 1915

Relief, Peter Fernandez, loss of eye sus-
tained by him while emmployed at the
state reformatory at St. Cloud on
Mareh 3, 1912, available for the year
ending July 31, 1913.......... $500
Said money so appropriated is to be

disbursed under the order of the Board

of Control in such sums and at such times
as they may order and direct in their dis-
cretion.

See, 14. State prison:

Available for
year ending
Additional lands...... e July 31, 1913
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1914
Repairs and betterments. .............. July 31, 1915
Current expense...........cccooveuinen. .July 31 1914
Current expense........oovvevvinirnnns July 31 1915
Sec. 15. State sanatorium for consu.mptives:
Available for
year ending
Children’s pavilion.................... July 31, 1915
Service and employes’ building......... July 31, 1914
Assembly building............ ... ... July 31, 1915
Laundry building and eqmpment ....... July 31, 1914
Plumbing tower. .........cciiiivniinnn July 31, 1914
Root house.................. ... ... July 31, 1915
Silo and extension on barn............. July 31, 1914
-Horge barn ................ ... ... ... July 31, 1915
Power plant complete. . ................ July 31, 1914
Superintendent’s cottage, .............. July 31, 1915

Improving grounds, roads and walks. .. .July 31, 1914
Improving grounds, roads and walks. .. .July 31, 1915

Clearing land.......... .. oot July 31, 1914
Clearing land....................oun. July 31, 1915
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1914
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1915
Current eXpense, .. .......couteenaanans July 31, 1914

Current eXpense. ... .......covuueeaans July 31, 1915

599

$1,500
95,000
4500
4,500
107,500
110,000

$30,000

1,000
1,000
60,000
60,000

$7,500
65,000
29000
10,000
15,000
2,000
3,500
3,000
33,000
6,000
1,000
1,000
3,000
3,000
1,500
1,500
30,000
30,000
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[Chap.

Sec. 16. Hospital and sanatorium for indigent crippled

children.
Available for
yvear ending
Additional accommodation, 100 beds for
children and nurses’ rooms, including

equipment, at Phalen Park. .. ...... July 31, 1914
Tiaundry and equipment, at Phalen Park.July 31, 1914
Sidewalks .........cc o July 31, 1914
Instruection and amusement............ July 31, 1914
Instruetion and amusement............ July 31, 1915
Girading and improving grounds at Pha-

len Park.........ooviii .t July 31, 1914
(Grading and improving grounds at Pha-

len Park....:ccoieiveniinnin.. July 31, 1915

For eare poor, indigent, blind babies....July 31, 1914
For care poor, indigent, blind babies. ...July 31, 1915

Repairs and betterments. .. ............ July 31, 1914
Repairs and betterments............... July 31, 1915
Current eXpense...................... July 31, 1914
Current eXpenst...................... July 31, 1915
See. 17. Hospital for inebriates, Willmar:
Cow DArD - .. .ee e July 31, 1914
Greenhouse ..........c.oiiiiiiin. July 31, 1915
One boiler and stoker.............. ©oJuly 31, 1915
Improvement, grounds. ... ............. July 31, 1914
Improvement, grounds................. July 31, 1915
Repairs and betterments. .............. July 31, 1914
Repairs and betterments. ....... ... .... July 31, 1915
Current eXpense. ........cocovuiinian.. July 31, 1914
Current eXpense. ..........covurieiann.. July 31, 1915
Sec. 18. For miscellaneous purposes:
Available for
vear ending
For insurance on state buildings........ July 31, 1914
For maintenance of State Board of Con-
trol ... July 31, 1914
For maintenance of State Board of Con-
trol .. ... e July 31, 1915
Contingent fund available at any and all
_ institutions in case of necessity..... July 31, 1914
Contingent fund available at any and all
ingtitutions in case of necessity..... July 31, 1915
Furchase additional land for state insti-
A1 LAT1) - S July 31, 1914

$60,000
10,000
800

750

750

1,000

1,000
1,500
1,500
500
500
32,000

32,000

$5,000
1,500
5,000
1,000
1,000
500
500
15,000
21,250

$125,000
50,000
50,000
25,000
25,000
10,000
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State conferenee of charities and corree-

tions ... July 31, 1914 $500
State conference of charities and corree-

oS ... e July 31, 1915 500
Deporting insane...................... July 31, 1914 5,000
Deporting insane...................... July 31, 1915 5,000
Detention hospital expense............. July 31, 1914 2,000
Detention hospital expense............. July 31, 1915 2,000

Clinical and scientific work for hospitals

for insane, school for feeble-minded

and penal institutions............. July 31, 1914 5,000
Clinical and scientifie work for hospitals

for insane, school for feeble-minded

and penal institutions............. July 31, 1915 5,000

Provided, That for the years ending July 31, 1914 and 1915,
respectively, the board of control is authorized by and with the
approval of the state auditor, to transfer in cases of necessity
a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expense of
any one of the following institutions, namely :

The St. Peter state hospital for the insane, the Rochester
state hospital for the insane, the Fergus Falls state hospital for
the insane, the Ancka asylum, the IMastings asylum, the school
for the deaf, the school for the blind, the school for the feeble-
minded, the state publiec school, the state training school, the
state reformatory, the state prison, the state hospital for indi-
gent, crippled and deformed children, the sanatorium for con.
sumptives, the Minnesota home school for girls, and the state
hospital farm for inebriates at Wilmar, to the use of any other
of the aforesaid institutions; and it is further authorized, by and
with the approval of the auditor, to use the sums not exceeding
in the aggregate $5,000, where necessary, to supplement the ap-
propriations for current expense of any of the above-named in-
stitutions.

Provided, That said board may, without suech consent and
approval of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation
made for a specific purpose at any institution for any other spe-
cific purpose in and about such institutions, after the purpose for
which such appropriation was made has been accomplished; and

Provided, Further, That said board is hereby authorized and
empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund of
any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for
the introduction and encouragement of such industries as in its
judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institutions;
and

Provided, Further, That in case of the damage or destrue-
tion of any insured buildings belonging to the-state, all moneys
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derived from the insurance thereon shall be paid into the state
treasury to the credit of the institution at which such damage
oceurred, and the board having the control of such institution
shall have the right to expend such insurance money upon the
repairs of such building if repairable; otherwise, sueh money
shall be used, with such sums as may be specially appropriated
therefor by the legislature, for reconstruction of the buildings
so destroyed.

Sec. 19. Governor, auditor and treasurer to borrow funds
when necessary—Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to
meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment
of appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may, at
any time prior to July 31, 1915, make such agreement with banks
or other corporations or persons, as they may deem advisable
or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund
pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the
money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury,
and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommo-
dation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon
the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment
was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into
the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by the governor,
auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 20. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 404—8. F. No. 257.

An Act to authorize the board of managers of the state
public school to receive. keep. train and find homes for certain
children and to wvisit the children for whom homes have been
found by any institution.

Be it enacted by the Iegislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Board of managers to find homes for children.—
The board of managers of the state public school is hereby
authorized to receive, keep, maintain, train and find homesg for
such children as the controlling board or other managing authori-
ties of any institution or association which is permitted to re-
ceive, find homes for or secure adoption for children under the
supervision of the state board of control mav request.

Sec. 2. Authorized to visit and investigate conditions.—
The board of managers of the state public school is authorized
to visit and investigate the conditions of all children for whom
homes have been-found by any institution within the state of



